MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Chapter 297.

Снар. 297.

An act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the Brunswick Farmers' Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The second section of said act is hereby amended by changing the word "town" wherever it occurs in said section to incorporation amended. the word towns, and by inserting after the word "Brunswick" in the first line of said section, the words, and West Bath; so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 2, act of

Sect. 2. Said company may insure in the towns of Brunswick May insure in and West Bath only, their respective dwelling-houses, barns and other buildings, and household furniture, the contents of any buildings in said towns, against loss by fire, originating in any cause other than by design in the insured.

Brunswick and West Bath

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1864.

Chapter 298.

An act to incorporate the Portland Glass Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John B. Brown, St. John Smith, Joseph Walker, Corporators. Horatio N. Jose, Leonard Billings, Rensellaer Cram, Charles E. Jose, Thomas R. Jones, Sewall C. Chase, George Brock and J. S. Palmer, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of corporate the Portland Glass Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, contained in the laws privileges, &c. of the state relating to manufacturing corporations; and said corporation is authorized to manufacture in the city of Portland, and to sell there and elsewhere, glass and such other articles as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be seventyfive thousand dollars, with power to increase the same from time to time, by a vote of two-thirds the stock represented at any meeting of the stockholders held for that purpose, to one hundred thousand dollars. Said stock to be divided into shares of one hun- Shares. dred dollars.

Capital stock,

The first meeting of said corporation may be called by a public notice thereof, setting forth the time, place and purpose how called.

First meeting,

Chap. 299. of the meeting, published in any newspaper printed in the city, seven days before such meeting, by any three of the members named in the act of incorporation.

> Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

> > Approved February 4, 1864.

Chapter 299.

An act to change the name of Frances Rebecca Perkins and for her adoption.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

Sect. 1. Frances Rebecca Perkins of Brunswick, shall be allowed to take the name of Frances Rebecca Perkins Skolfield, and she is hereby declared to be the adopted daughter of Thomas Skolfield, and his wife, Rebecca Skolfield of Brunswick, and she shall hereafter sustain the same relation to them and to their estate at all times as if she had been the daughter of the said Thomas Skolfield and Rebecca Skolfield, born in lawful wedlock.

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-Sect. 2. ernor.

Approved February 4, 1864.

Chapter 300.

An act additional to the several acts establishing the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Prisoners or debtors to be committed to jail in Penobscot or Somerset counties.

Sect. 1. All officers within and for the county of Piscataquis, having authority to commit any prisoner or debtor to jail, shall be authorized and required, for the term of five years from and after the approval of this act by the governor, if the county of Piscataquis shall so long remain without a jail within its own limits, to commit persons or debtors to jail in either of the counties of Penobscot or Somerset, in the same manner and with as ample authorization as like officers in said counties of Penobscot and Somerset are by law authorized and required to do; and the keepers of the jails in said counties are hereby authorized and required to receive and detain in their custody all such prisoners and debtors; pro-

vided however, that the county of Piscataquis shall be liable to the

Proviso.